
/- 

/- 

P.S.C. KY. No. 
Cancels P.S.C. KY. No. 

Montgomery County Water District Number One 

OF 

Montgomery County Camargo, KY 

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING 

Water Service 

AT 

Eastern Montgomery County 

FILED WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 

KENTUCKY 

ISSUED Ay-i 1 14 9 19% EFFECTIVE May 14. I 19 99 

I$s.UED BY: p&y 1,; cp!‘,‘; :“y P-4 i..:. ;..:i:,:'.i..;.J;!i..r, ! Montaometv Co. Water District #I 
(y ‘:(;,‘:.,; i’;,::-y;’ (Name of Utility) 

~~-;:p. ^,.:’ ,:. ,, . . i / 1 .., 

BY: Robert Donaldson, Chairman 

1 



Montgomery County Water District #1 
Name of Utility 

FOR_~C=am=M=g=o~&~Su=rr~o~u=n=d=in=g~A=r~ea~Se=r~ve~d~_ 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 _________ _ 

7th Revised SHEET NO. ______ _ 

CANCELING P.S.C. KY. NO. __ 2 ____ _ 

___ 6-"-1_h R"-=-ev'-'-i=se=d'--_SHEET NO._----"---

MONTHLY WATER RA TES 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

2,000 gallons 
3,000 gallons 
5,000 gallons 

10,000 gallons 

Wholesale Customers 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ o_-._Q.~ ........ ~~0~~+-')~~"'=4~----
Month / Date / Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE ~crnbe, 01,2024 
~ onth /Date/ Year 

ISSUED BY • 
(Signature of Officer) 

TITLE _________ --"C=h=ai=rm=an=----------

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. 2024-00268 ____ DATED __ _ 

$34.71 Minimum Bill 
0.01145 per gallon 
0.01043 per gallon 
0.00941 per gallon 

0.00549 per gallon 

(I) 

September  20, 2024

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

9/1/2024
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

3/4/2024
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



AREA Camargo & Surrounding Area Served 

PSC KY NO. ____ �2 ______ _ 

�l5 _1 =R �ev�is�ed� __ SHEET NO. --�l=.2 __ _

Montgomery County Water District No. I 
(NAME OF UTILITY) 

CANCELLING PSC KY NO. - -�2�--

=O=-rig=i=na=-l ___ SHEET NO .. _ __ 1_.2 __ _ 

Non-Recurring Charges 

Late Payment Penalty 
Reconnection Charge 
Meter Test Charge 
Meter Re-read Charge 
Returned Check Charge 
Connection Charge 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ __,M==ar-=ch'-'--4--'-'=20=2'--'4 ______ _ 
MONTH/DATE/YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE ____ __,M=ar=ch�4�20=2'--'4 _____ _ 
J!,:L-

MON

� 
I YEAR 

ISSUED BY _____ ��-�����-------
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

TITLE _ __,C=h=a=irm=an�---- ---------­

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. =20=2"'--3-_,,_00=2=84.,__ ___ DATED March 4 2024 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

10% 
4.00 

60.00 
4.00 
0.00 
4.00 

(R)
(I) 
(R)
(R)
(R)

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

3/4/2024
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

3/4/2024
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camargo and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

Orithnal SHEET NO. 1.3

Montgomery County Water District No. I CANCELLiNG PSC KY NO.______________
(Name of Utility)

___________SHEET

NO._____________

DEPOSITS

1. All customers shall pay an equal deposit of $60, which does not exceed 2/l2ths of the average (T)

monthly bill when billed monthly.

2. A receipt for the deposit will be issued in accordance with Public Service Commission rules and
regulations.

3. Service will be refused or discontinued if payment of deposit is not made.

4. Interest will accrue on all deposits at the rate prescribed by law beginning on the date of the deposit.
Interest accrued will be refunded to the customer or credited to the customer’s bill on an annual basis. If
interest is paid or credited to the customer’s bill prior to twelve (12) months from the date of deposit or the
last interest payment date, the payment or credit shall be on a prorated basis.

5. The deposit, along with any accrued interest since the last interest payment, will be applied to the
final bill of any customer who discontinues service.

DATE OF ISSUE July 04,20 14
Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIV J ly 04. 2014

ISSUED BY

/ Date / Year

7 / L-
(Signature of Officer)

TITLE / Chairman

BY AUTHORITY Of ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

______________DATED __________________

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camargo and surrounding area 

P.S.C. KY. NO. II 

SHEET NO.- 2 

v County Water District #l CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. I 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

PAGE 3 . . . ...(l) 
(2) 

PAGE 4.......(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 

PAGE 5.......(7) 
(8) 
(9) 

PAGE 6.......(10) 
PAGE 7.......(11) 

(12) 
PAGE 8.......(13) 

(14) 

Scope 
Revisions 
Conflicts 
Appllcatlon for Service 
Non-Standard Service 
Point of Delivery 
Customer Service Line 
Ownership of Malns,Servlces & Appurtenances 
Dlscontlnuance of Service by District 
Billing 
Dlscontlnuance of Service by Customer 
Reconnection Fee 
Deposlt 
Adjustment Relative to Erroneous Meter 

PAGE 9...... .i15j Meters 
(16) Failure of Water Meter 
(17) Right of Access 

,--. PAGE 10 (18) Interruption of Service 
PAGE 11 (19) Boller and/or Pressure Vessels 

(20) Back Flow Preventers 
(21) Cross Connectlons 
(22) Relocation of Water Faclllty 
(23) Damage to Dlstrlct Water System 

PAGE 12 (24) Additional Load 
(25) Notice of Trouble 
(26) Water Main Extensions 

PAGE 13 (27) Complaints 
PAGE 14 (28) Sale of Water 
PAGE 16 Appendix I 
PAGE 18 Appendix II 
PAGE 28 Equal Deposlts 
PAGE 29 Monitoring of Customer Usage 
PAGE 31 Office Hours & Location 
PAGE 32 Tlme Payment Plan Agreement 
PAGE 33 How to Read Water Meter 
PAGE 34 Sample Water Bill 
PAGE 35 How to Read Your Water Bill 

'-TE OF ISSUE August 13, 1996 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 1996 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY Chaixman 4406 Camargo Rd., Mt.Sterling, 
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE KY 

ADDRESS 
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FOR Camareo and surrounding area 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

HEET NO.- 3 

I1 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. Water Distric 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND RE 

These Rdes and R 
Water District #l to all service received from the 
District. No employee maor  individud Commissioner offhe Distkt is permitted to make an 
exception to these Rates, Rules or Regulations. These Rules and Regulations are to be in effect 
so long as they are not in conflict with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ‘s Rules and 
Regdatioils (Ka-l;r 5:076). The District is subjeet -to all Edes and Regulatiens of -&e Kentueb 
Public Service Commission eveh though not contained herein. Each residence, business, 

service by Mcmtgomery Corn@ 

has more than one unit under the same roof or 
separate mekrand pay hook-up .fees for ech. 

11. For purposes of this red unit shall receive a 
housed individual, residential, business, 

1. SCOPE 
This Schedule of Rules and Regulations is a part of all contracts for receiving water service from 
the D’istrict, and applies to all service received from the District whether the service is based 
upon contract, agreement? signed application, or otherwise. A copy of this schedule, together 
with a copy of the District’s Schedule of Rates and Charges shall be kept open to inspection at 
the office of the District. The Rdes are premu€g&ed mder d i redm and zuth* grant pursuant 
to Chapter 5 of Kentucky Administrative Regulatiom (KAR 807 5). The aforesaid rules and 
regulations are hereby adopted and included in same as if herein written. 

2. REVISIONS 
These Rules and Regulations 
time to time by either of the 

District, and afier hearing as provided by Cmmissbn Regulation set for in 8Q7 
B. By issuing and filing on at least twenty (20) days notice to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission and the Public all proposed changes in the Rules and Regula~ons, as provided b 
Commission Regulations set forth in 807 KAR 5:Oll. 

e revised, mended supplemented or otherwise dmnged from 
following methods: 

A. By order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission upon formal applicati N 

&E 

DATE OF ISSUE February 4 ,  2002 DATE EFFECTIVE March 4,2002 
MONTH DATE YEAR MONTH DATE YEAR 

an 4406 Camargo Road, Mt.Sterling, KY 40353 
ISSUED BY 

I 

j 



FOR Camargo and surrounding area 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SEP 13 1996 SHEET NO. 4 

In case of conflict between any provisions of any rate schedule and 
the schedule of rules and regulations, the rate schedule shall 
apply. Also, should the rules contained herein conflict with rules 
in effect under 807 KAR 5, the provisions of 807 KAR 5 shall take 
precedence over those contained hereln. 

4. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Any person, firm agency or governmental entity within the current 
boundary of the District may request service. Applications for 
service must be In writing on a form approved by the District. 

Each applicant for service shall be requested to execute and sign 
the District 's standard application for water service before 

.-. service Is supplied by the District. Under Kentucky Public Service 
Commission Order, dated September 1, 1981, Case Number 8248, a 5/8 
Inch by 3/4 Inch meter shall be the standard customer service meter 
and should be Installed at all points of service unless the 
customer provides sufficient justification for the Installation of 
a larger meter. 

5. NON STANDARD SERVICE 

Each prospective customer requiring a non standard service (I.e., 
other than a 5/8" x 3/4" meter) shall present to the Dlstrlct 
sufficient justification for same. Insofar as prospective customer 
requirement may meet those non standard service presently In effect 
by District same be applied. 

6. POINT OF DELIVERY 

The point of delivery Is the point where the meter or vault Is 
located. All water lines, plumbing, and equipment beyond the meter 
shall be Installed and maintained by the customer. The District 
reserves the right to determine the location of point of delivery 
with full regard to those wishes of the prospective customer. 

,ATE OF ISSUE July 13, 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 19% 
MONTH DATE YEAR MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY Chairman 4406 Camargo Rd., Mt. Sterling,KY 
' SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS 



FOR Carnarp,o and surroundinrr area 

,ntrromerv Co&y k&f3- IXs~t~i~t #1 CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. I 

7. CUSTOMER SERVICE LINE 

All service lines beyond the metering point should be installed of 
material consisting of copper, galvanized, PVC, or PE pipe with 
rating not less than 200 psi. The size of service lines beyond the 
point of delivery should not be less than 3/4 inch. 

Should an applicant for service desire a higher pressure due to 
this location or need, he may make provision for an individual 
pressure booster system. The manner of connection, location cross- 
connection protection and type is subject to approval by the 
District. The District reserves the right to require 
discontinuance and disconnection should the private booster 'system 
have a detrimental effect on the District's system. 

a. OWNERSHIP OF MAINS, SERVICES & APPURTENANCES 
F-. 

All mains, fire hydrants, valves, crossings and other appurtenances 
are and shall remain the property of the District, whether 
installed by the District or the customer. When the above is 
installed by a developer, customer or customers, the above shall 
become the property of the District after one year of operation. 

All service lines from main to meter with appurtenances shall be 
and remain the property of the District, whether installed by the 
District or the customer. 

The customer shall own and maintain his service line from meter 
and/or point of delivery as defined herein. 

9. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY DISTRICT 

Water service may be discontinued by the District for any violation 
of any rule, regulation, or condition, and especially for any of 
the following reasons, after proper notification: 

a. Misrepresentation in the application or contract as to the 
property or fixtures to be supplied or additional use to be made of 
water, with 10 days notice. 

“\TE OF ISSUE August 13, 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 1996 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY 
Chairman 4406 Camargo Rd. Mt. Sterling, Ky 

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS 
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FOR Camargo and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 6

Montgomery County Water District No. 1 CANCELLING ?SC KY NO. 2
(Name of Utility)

Original SHEET NO. 6

b. Resale of water.

c. Waste or misuse of waste due to improper or imperfect service pipes and/or failure to keep such
pipes in a suitable state of repair.

U. Tampering with meter, meter seal, service, or valves, or permitting such tampering by others,
pursuant to Public Service Commission rules and regulations. (I)
e. Connection, cross connection, or permitting the same, of any separate water supply to premises
which receive water from the District.

f. Non-payment of bills, pursuant to Public Service Commission rules and regulations and Section 10 of (T)
this tariff. (T)

g. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer’s or applicant’s premises, with
reference to the continuation of water service, water service shall be cut off without notice or shall be
refused, provided the District shall notify the customer or applicant immediately of the reasons for the
discontinuance or refusal and the corrective action to be taken by the applicant or customer before service

can be restored.

10. BILLING

Bills and notices relating to the conduct of the business of the District will be mailed to the customer at the

address listed on the “Users Agreement” unless a change of address has been filed in writing with the

District, and then the District shall not otherwise be responsible for delivery of any bill or notice nor will the
customer be excused from the payment of any bill or any performance required in said notice.

Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of the District, or to any designated agent on the date

of issue. The past due date shall be the fifteenth (15th) day after the date of issue. Bills will be dated and

mailed on or about the 30th of each month.

DATE OF ISSUE July 04.2014
Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE ,- J y 04. 2014

iS SUED BY /2(J’Date / Year

/ (Signature of Officer)

TITLE Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

______________DATED __________________

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camargo and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

St Revised SHEET NO. 7

Montgomery County Water District No. 1 CANCELLiNG PSC KY NO. 2
(Name of Utility)

Original SHEET NO. 7

A bill not paid on or before the past due date shall be deemed delinquent. When a bill has been delinquent
for a period of five days, the District shall serve the delinquent customer a written final notice of said
delinquency, and of the intent of the District to discontinue service five days after the date of such notice
unless such bill is paid prior to the expiration of such five days. If a delinquent bill is not paid within five days
after date of such final notice (five days from the final notice) the water supply to the customer may be
disconnected without further notice, provided, however, if, prior to discontinuance of service, there is
delivered to the District, or its employee empowered to discontinue service, a written certificate signed by a
doctor, a registered nurse, or a public health officer that, in the opinion of the certifier, discontinuance of
service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity of the affected premises, service shall not be
discontinued for 30 days beyond the termination date. (T)

11. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY CUSTOMER

Any customer having fulfilled their contract terms and desiring to discontinue the water service to their
premises for any reason, must give notice of discontinuance in writing, in person, or by telephone, at the
business office of the District at least 3 days prior to the date on which the customer desires to discontinue
service.

12. RECONNECTION OF SERVICE (T)
When the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a
reconnection fee will be charged for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made (T)
until all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid in full.

DATE OF ISSUE July 04,2014
Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE . July 04. 2014
onth / Date / Year

ISSUED BY cA
(Signature of Officer)

TITLE Chairman

BY AUTHORITY Of ORDER Of THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

______________DATED __________________

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camarco and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

1St Revised SHEET NO. 8

Montgomery County Water District No. I CANCELLING PSC KY NO._______________
(Name of Utility)

Original SHEET NO. 8

13. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (I)

14. ADJUSTMENT RELATIVE TO ERRONEOUS METER

If upon periodic test, request test, or complaint test, a meter in service is found to be more than two percent
(2%) fast, additional tests shall be made to determine the average error of the meter. Said tests shall be (I)

made in accordance with commission regulations applicable to the type of meter involved.

a. If test results show an average error greater than two percent (2%) fast or slow, or if a customer has (T)

been incorrectly billed for any other reason the utility shall immediately determine the period during which the
error has existed, and shall recompute and adjust the customer’s bill to either provide a refund to the
customer or collect an additional amount of revenue from the underbilled customer. The utility shall re-adjust

the account based upon the period during which the error is known to have existed. If the period during
which the error existed cannot be determined with reasonable precision, the time period shall be estimated
using such data as elapsed time since the last meter test, if applicable, and historical usage data for the

customer. If that data is not available, the average usage of similar customer loads shall be used for
comparison purposes in calculating the time period. If the customer and the utility are unable to agree on an

estimate of the time period during which the error existed, the Public Service Commission shall determine

the issue. In all instances of overbilling, the customer’s account shall be credited or the overbilling amount

refunded at the discretion of the customer within 30 days after the final meter test results. Customer re

payment of underbilling will not be made over a period shorter than a period coextensive with the

underbilling.

b. If the result of such tests shows an average error greater than two percent (2%) slow, the customer’s

bill for the period during which the meter error is known to have existed, shall be recomputed and the

account adjusted on the basis of the test. If the period during which the meter error existed cannot be (T)

determined, then the bill will be adjusted pursuant to Public Service Commission rules and regulations.

DATE

DATE OF ISSUE July 04,2014
Month / Date / Year

of Officer)

(‘ha ieI, anTITLE

BY AUTHORITY Of ORDER Of THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

______________DATED __________________

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camargo and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 9

Montgomery County Water District No. I CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 2
(Name of Utility)

Original SHEET NO. 9

c. If the result of such test necessitates making a refund or back billing a customer, the customer shall
be notified in writing of the percentage of error, fast or slow, the date of testing, meter identification number,
and the amount of charge or credit to be shown on the next bill of the customer.
d. After having obtained a meter test from the District, a customer may request a meter test by the
Public Service Commission upon written application. Such a request shall not be made more frequently on
one (1) meter than once each twelve (12) months.

15. METERS

All meters shall be installed, renewed, and maintained at the expense of the District, and the District
reserves the right to approve the size and type of meter used. It shall be the policy of the District to test each
water meter pursuant to Public Service Commission rules and regulations. In addition, upon written request (T)
of any customer, the meter servicing such customer shall be tested by the District, pursuant to Public Service
Commission rules and regulations.

16. FAILURE OF WATER METER

When a meter is found to be in error, the customer’s bill will be adjusted in accordance with Section 14 of
this tariff per Public Service Commission rules and regulations. When a meter has ceased to register, the (T)
District will estimate the monthly bill of the customer for the month that the meter is replaced. The estimated
bill will be based upon the previous six month’s average.

DATE OF ISSUE July 04,2014
Month / Date! Year

DATE EFFECTIVEZ) July 04. 2014

ISSUED BY

/%!Date / Year

(Signature of Officer)

TITLE Chairman

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

______________DATED __________________

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



The customer must agree to permit the District to lay, maintain, 
repair, or remove its water lines that are located on the customers 
property with the right on ingress and egress over the customers 
property. The District's duly authorized representative and/or 
other duly authorized employees of the State Health Department 
bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to 
enter all properties for the purpose of inspection, observation, 
measurement, sampling and testing in accordance with the provisions 
of these Rules and Regulations. 

18. INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE 

The District shall use reasonable diligence in supplying water 
service, but shall not be liable for loss, injury or damage to 

,---- persons or property resulting from interruptions in service, 
excessive or inadequate water pressure. The District does herebv 
explicitly state that its system is one for rural domestic 
consumption and that its allowance of connection to its system for 
fire protection whether by design or implication is only for such 
benefit as a customer may be able to derive from such connection. 

The District's system is not designed nor intended for use for fire 
protection in any manner whatsoever. Any customer using same for 
fire protection does so at their own full and sole responsibility. 

The District shall in no event be held responsible for any claim 
made against it by reason of breaking of any mains or service pipes 
or by reason of any other interruption of the supply of water 
caused by the failure of machinery or stoppage for necessary 
repairs. No person shall be entitled to damages nor for any 
portion of a payment refunded for any interruption of service which 
in the opinion of the District may be deemed necessary. 

The District shall make all reasonable efforts to eliminate 
interruption of service and when such interruptions occur, will 
endeavor to restore service with the shortest possible delay. When 
the service is interrupted, all customers affected by such 
interruption will be notified in advance whenever it is possible. 

/--- 
ATE OF ISSUE August 13, 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 1996 

TE YEAR MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY 
Chairman 4406 Camargo Rd., Mt. Sterling, KY 

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS 

10 



FOR Camargo and surrounding area 

SEP 1~ 1996 SHEET NO. 

Customers having boilers and/or pressure vessels receiving a supply 
of water from the District must have a check valve on the water 
supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line to prevent 
collapse in case the water supply from the District is discontinued 
or interrupted for any reason, with or without notice. It is the 
responsibility of the customer to make provisions for protection of 
their equipment in case of interrupted or intermittent service. 

20. BACK FLOW PREVENTORS 

Special Services and Fire connections shall have back, flow 
preventors of a type approved by the District, installed at the 
cost of the customer or applicant for service. 

21. CROSS CONNECTIONS 
T--. 

Kentucky Department of Health, Kentucky Public Service Commission 
and these Rules and Regulations do hereby explicitly state that 
cross connection of the District's system with any other source is 
hereby prohibited. 

22. RELOCATION OF WATER FACILITY 

The District may, at the request of a customer of other person, 
relocate, change or modify existing District owned equipment, mains 
or appurtenances. Same shall reimburse District of such changes at 
actual cost including administrative, engineering and overhead 
cost. 

23. DAMAGE TO DISTRICT WATER SYSTEM 

No person shall maliciously, willfully, or negligently break, 
damage, destroy, uncover, deface, or tamper with any structure, 
appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the District's water 
works. Any person violating this provision shall be subject to 
immediate arrest and/or discontinuation of water service and shall 
pay the cost of repairing or replacing the pipe or appurtenance. 

/--. 
RTE OF ISSUE August 13, 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 1.996 

MONTH DATE YEAR MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY Chairman 4406 Camargo Rd., Mt. Sterling, KY 
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER TITLE ADDRESS 

11 



Camargo and surrounding area 

~~q?““,~ ,"'- 1 . ..a.. 1 t ;ik P . s . c . KY . NO. II 

aEE?J! No.- 

Any person, firm or organization involved in work around- or near 
the District's distribution mains or appurtenances may request the 
Dlstrlct to indicate location of same. However, Indication by the 
District of same does not relieve such person of complete 
responsibility and liability for any and all damages, liability and 
loss resulting from any act of such person or his assigns and/or 
agent. 

24. ADDITIONAL LOAD 
The service connection supplied by the District for each customer 
has a definite capacity, and no addltlon to the equipment or load 
connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of the 
District. Failure to give notlce of addltlons or changes In load, 
and to obtaln the Dlstrlct's consent for same, shall render the 
customer liable for any damage to any of the District's lines or 
equipment caused by the addltional or changed Installation. 

25. NOTICE OF TROUBLE 
The customer shall notify the District immediately should the 

- service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be 
defects, trouble or accidents affecting the supply of water. 

26. WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS 
Any person desiring an extension to the District system shall 
request In writing, in a form approved by the District, for such 
extension. Any requested extension may be provided under on the 
following option: 

OPTION - Applicant may construct and donate to District, the 
extension, as a contribution In aid of construction, meeting all 
District's specifications and approval. District reserves the 
right to stipulate applicable engineering, legal and administrative 
factors. Applicant shall pay all cost of Dlstrlct as a 
contribution In aid of construction. Any extension made under this 
option shall not be eligible for refund. 

In all cases, applicants must execute a contract and agreement for 
line extensions on a form approved by the District, 

Extender applicant Is hereby notified of all other rules, rates and 
schedules of fees applicable to size and type of service requested 
shall be paid In addition to cost of extension. 

,-QATE OF ISSUE July 13, 1996 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

ISSUED BY 
/SIGNATURE OF OFFICER 

DATE EFFECTIVE September 13, 1996 
MONTH DATE YEAR 

TITLE ADDRESS 



FOR Camargo and Surrounding Area Served
Community, Town or City

PSC KY NO. 2

1st Revised SHEET NO. 13

Montgomery County Water District No. 1 CANCELLiNG PSC KY NO. 2
(Name of Utility)

Original SHEET NO._______________

27. COMPLAINTS

Complaints may be made to the office clerk of the system whose decision may be appealed to the District

Commissioners. Such appeal shall be in writing within ten days of date of decision by operator, stating the

nature of the complaint and supporting evidence. Decisions of the District Commissioners or office manager
may be brought before the Public Service Commission in accordance with Public Service Commission rules (T)
and regulations. (T)
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(T)28. NON-RECURRING CHARGES

Non-recurring charges shall be assessed in the following instances:

a. SERVICE RECONNECTION CHARGE. A service reconnection charge will be assessed for all
service reconnections made during regular working hours.

b. METER TEST CHARGE. A meter test charge will be assessed when a customer requests the utility
perform a test on the customers meter to check for accuracy and the test shows the customers meter is
within the limits established in Public Service Commission rules and regulations. The utility will perform such
test on any meter upon written request of any customer if the request is not made more than once every
twelve (12) months.

c. METER RE-READ CHARGE. A meter re-read charge will be assessed when a customer requests
the utility to re-read the customers meter and the re-read proves that the original meter reading was correct.
d. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE. A returned check charge will be assessed when a customer’s check
is returned, either due to insufficient funds or other reason due to customer fault.

e. LATE PAYMENT CHARGE. A late payment charge will be assessed if a customer fails to pay a bill ( N)

for services by the due date shown on the customer’s bill. The late payment charge may be assessed only
once on any bill for rendered services. Any payment received shall first be applied to the bill for service
rendered. Additional late payment charges shall not be assessed on unpaid late payment charges.

f. CONNECTION CHARGE. A connection charge will be assessed for new service turn-ons, seasonal
turn-ons, temporary service, or transfer of service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of
service where a meter tap-on charge is applicable.

29. SPECIAL USER AGREEMENTS FOR NON-STANDARD SERVICE

Each applicant for non-standard service shall execute to the District an agreement for special service.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/4/2014
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR Camargo and surrounding area 

tgomery County Water District #1 

P.S.C. KY- NO- 11 

SHEET NO.- 15 

CANCELLING P-S-C- KY NO- I 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

have his meter tested, provided request by the customer is not more 
frequent than once each twelve months. If such test shows the 
meter to be more then 2% fast, a refund of the $40.00 charge shall 
be made and the bill adjusted accordingly. If the periodic testing 
requirement of 807 KAR 5 : 0 6 6  (17 )  has not been met for the meter 
tested, no charge will be made for the test regardless of the 
results of the test. 

4. PSC METER TEST COMPLAINT. Any customer of the District may 
request a meter test by written application to the Kentucky Public 
Service Commission. 

, s*J-- 

ION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTWY The established 
is based on the s1z_E?--"df the installed metering 

5 / 8  inch meter - - - 

1 inch meter $625 .00  
e 
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FIRE DEPARTMENTS: 

Any city, cowty, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district, or volunteer fire protection 

district (“User”) may withdraw water from the utility’s water distribution system for fighting fires or 

training firefighters at no charge on the condition that it maintains estimates of the amount of water used 

for fire protection and training dw-ing the calendar month and reports the amount of this water usage to 

the utility no later than the 1 5f‘ day of the following calendar month. 

Any Yser that withdraws water from the utility’s water distribution system for fire protection or training 

purposes and fails to submit the required report on water usage in a timely manner shall be assessed the 

cost of this water. A User shall submit a monthly report even if it withdraws no water for fire protection 

or training purposes. 

A non-reporting User’s usage shall be presumed to be 0.3 percent of the utility’s total water sales for the 

calendar month. A non-reporting User may present evidence of its actual usage to rebut the presumed 

usage. The utility shall consider this evidence and shall adjust the presumed usage amount accordingly. 

The non-reporting User shall be billed for this usage at the lowest usage block rate regardless of 

customer classification that the utility charges. 

A non-reporting User shall also be assessed a penalty of 

a timely manner. 

for each failure to submit a report in 
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APPENDIX I 
Rules and Regulations of 

Montgomery County Water District #l 
SP 1 3 1996 

807 KAR 5:066. Water 

Section 12. Extension of Service 

1. Normal Extension: 

An extension of fifty feet or less shall be made by a utility to 
its existing distribution main without charge for a prospective 
customer who shall apply for contract to use service for one year 
or more provides a guarantee for such service. 

2. Other Extensions: 

/-- a. When an extension of the utility's main to serve an applicant or 
group of applicants amounts to more than fifty feet per applicant, 
the utility may, if'not inconsistent with its filed tariff, require 
the total cost of the excessive footage over fifty feet per 
customer to be deposited with the utility by the applicant or the 
applicants, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the 
total extension. 

b. Each customer receiving service under such extension will be 
reimbursed under the following plan: each year for a period of not 
less than ten years, which for the purpose of this rule shall be 
the refund period, the utility shall refund to the customer or 
customers who paid for the excessive footage, the cost of fifty 
feet of the extension expense for each additional customer 
connected and whose service line is directly connected to the main 
installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom, but in no 
case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid the 
utility. After the end of the refund period, no refund will be 
required to be made. 

3. An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate 
subdivision may be required to pay the entire cost of the 
extension. Each year for a period of not less than ten years, the 
utility shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a 
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sum equal to the cost of fifty feet of the extension installed for 
each additional customer connected during the year, but in no case 
shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to the 
utility. After the end of the refund period from the completion of 
the extension, no refund will be required to be made. 

4. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit the 
utility from making extensions under different arrangements, 
provided such arrangements have been approved by the Commission. 

5. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit a 
utility from making at its expense greater extensions than herein 
prescribed, should its judgement so dictate, provided like free 
extensions are made to other customers under similar conditions. 

6. Upon complaint to and investigation by the Commission, a utility 
may be required to construct extensions greater than fifty feet 
upon a finding by the Commission that such extension is reasonable. 
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MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE

At least once annually, the District will monitor the usage of each customer according to the following

procedure:

1. The customer’s annual usage for the most recent 12 month period will be compared with the annual

usage for the 12 months immediately preceding that period.

2. If the annual usage for the two periods are substantially the same, or if any difference is known to be

attributed to unique circumstances, such as unusual weather conditions, common to all customers, no further

review will be done.

3. If the annual usage differs by three percent (3%) or more and cannot be attributed to a readily (T)

identified common cause, the District will compare the customer’s monthly usage records for the 12 month

period with the monthly usage for the same months of the preceding year.

4. If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer’s meter

reading and billing records, the District will contact the customer by telephone or in writing to determine

whether there have been changes such as different number of household members or work staff, additional

or different appliances, changes in business volume, or known leaks in the customer’s service line.

5. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the District will test the customer’s meter to determine

whether it shows an error outside the limits established in Public Service Commission rules and regulations. (I)

6. The District will notify the customers of the investigation, the findings, and any refunds or backbilling

in accordance with Public Service Commission rules and regulations. (T)

In addition to the annual monitoring, the District will immediately investigate usage deviations brought to its

attention as a part of the ongoing meter readings and billing process or customer inquiry.
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REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICE LINE FROM THE METER TO RESIDENCE OR PLACE OF BUSINESS
1. Service lines should be at least thirty (30) inches in depth. The first six inches of backfill should be (T)

2. All service tubing will be at least 3/4 inch in size and at least 200 PSI. If a larger line needs to be run,
the District has the right to explain the reason and purpose of same.

3. A cut off valve will be installed outside the meter vault for your use. The valve inside the valve box is
for Water District persons only.

4. A Waifs Number 7 Back Flow Preventer is to be placed on your line at any connection for yard
hydrant or service lines to other fixtures. These backflow preventers are to protect your hot water heater
elements from burning out in case of a leak or shut off of the District lines and to protect you from any
contamination that may happen on your premises.

5. Brass fittings will be used when connecting to the meter, valves and regulator. The regulator is an
option that we leave up to the customer. We are required to furnish 35 psi at the meter connection, not to
exceed 150 psi. A water employee can give you the approximate pressure at your location.
6. The service line shall be left open for the inspection of the Water District and the Montgomery County
Plumbing Inspector.

7. Any deviation from these rules must be approved by the Water District and the Plumbing Inspector of
Montgomery County.

8. After the proper inspection has been approved, the water meter will be placed in the meter box.
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FOR Camargo and surrounding area 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 
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ontpomerv Countv Water District #l CANCELLING P.S.C. KY NO. 

SHEET NO. 31 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

OFFICE HOURS & LOCATION 

1. Meters are read every month between the 16th and the 23th. 
2. Bills are mailed the last working day of each month. All bills 
are due and payable by the 20th of each month. Deliquent notices 
are sent with a 5 day notice to pay all bills. 
3. Complaints should be made in writing or in person at the 
office, located 4406 Camargo Road, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353. 
Telephone 606-498-0521. All complaints (If not handled In the 
office) will be presented to the Chairman and Commissloners of the 
district. 
4. Prlnclpal place of business: 4406 Camargo Road, Mt. Sterling, 
Ky 40353. Offlce located on US 460 East. All bills are payable to 
the above address. This address Is also on the water bills. 

F Office hours are from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m., Monday thru Friday, the 
office Is not closed for lunch. An answering machine will take 
messages and leaves an emergency number for the customer to reach 
someone after hours and on the weekends. 
5. Our water district employees will make every effort to read the 
meters each month. If we have to estimate the readings, we will 
only estimate twice a year, and ~111 not estimate the readings for 
two consectlve months. In the case of severe or extreme weather 
condltlons we ~111 seek counsel from PSC as to what our options are 
regardlng the readlng of meters. 
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Phone 490-0521 

TIME PAYPiDi'I' PI.AN AGREEMENT 

NAME 

Al WNSS -.- .____. - ---- 

ACC:CWl- NlJMHER 

‘I’ol’Al., AMOIJN’T OF BILL DUE --_.-- ._._. ..-_ -.-- 

f , the undcrsi gtled, agree to pay week9 month& the amollrlt of - ._.. _._-._-_- _.__-__ _ 

orI tl1c-1 ut1pai.d &dance. I also agree to py the actual water bill m0nttd.y along 

iii ~11 this extra amount as stated above. 

I RUSSO urlderstand that if my hills are not pai.d in accordance with this agreernent , 

:WI:V i-cc. wi ‘1~ 1. he disconnected. I also understand a returned check will1 result in 

~1 i ,s:‘om~c. t i on of service. 

cus tamer 

I)ate 

Montgomery County Water District #I 
by: 

Date 

32 
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GALLOblS--.--.. ~ A! 

HOW TO READ YOUR WATER METER 

Leak Detector 

This triangle tells you 
if you have a leak. 

HOW TO'TELL IF YOU HAVE F 
A LEAK 

Make sure all your vat& is . 
turned off in your house. 
Then go to your meter and check if- 
this TRIANGLE ie moving. If it is moving then you have a 
between the meter and your house. 

GALLONS 
X AMPLG 

[IlIrnI-.'l 
This reads--51,730 c 
The painted ((l)zel\ 
the end is station 
it does not move, C 
is included in tht: 
reading. 

leak somewhere 
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Sample Water Bill 

,- 
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How to read your water bill 

llUHlbUMtHv tuullv WAltA OlSlYICl 11 
4406 CAMARGO If0 Ill STERLIH6 KY 40353 

 BILL OATE: OU/Zb/!l4 

Ul IL-IRX 0.53 UlllIl~ lAX 8.53 

FOR SEHVICk AI: 
&Tl 

35.33 RESIOENIIAL 35.33 

1. Where to mail your bill/payment/stub. 

2. Customer account number 

3. Period for.which you are billed 

4. Name and address of customer 

5. Codes for service (water and sewer) 

6. & 7. Previous and present reading 

8. Usage ( in gallons) 

9. & 10. Amount due before and after grace period 

nr 




